incurred as a result of the contribution of all of the shares of PT Portugal to Oi, (2) any synergies, operating
efficiencies and cost savings that may result from this transaction, (3) any benefits that may be derived from the
combined company�s growth prospects, or (4) changes in rates for services or exchange rates subsequent to the dates of
this unaudited pro forma financial information. We have not completed the transactions described above. Accordingly,
additional liabilities may be incurred in connection with these transactions. Any additional liabilities and costs have
not been reflected in the unaudited pro forma financial information because information necessary to reasonably
estimate such costs is not yet available.

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 62

S-23

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Oi S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2013 under Brazilian GAAP

(in millions of reais)

Oi capital increase

Oi S.A.
consolidated

Net assets
of PT

Portugal
at

carrying
value (A)

PT Portugal
purchase
price

allocation (B)

Cash capital
increase
(C)

Oi S.A.
consolidated
pro forma

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents R$ 2,425 R$ 616 R$ �  R$ �  R$ 3,041
Cash investments 493 2,978 �  �  3,470
Derivative financial instruments 452 �  �  �  452
Accounts receivables 8,872 3,809 �  �  12,682
Judicial deposits 1,316 �  �  �  1,316
Other assets 4,129 751 �  �  4,880

Total current assets 17,687 8,155 �  �  25,842
Non-current assets:
Cash investments 99 �  �  �  99
Derivative financial instruments 1,621 �  �  �  1,621
Deferred tax assets 8,274 1,161 (1,859) �  7,577
Available-for-sale financial asset 914 �  (914) �  �
Judicial deposits 11,051 �  �  �  11,051
Financial investments 174 1,738 1,441 �  3,352
Property, plant and equipment 24,786 9,103 2,098 �  35,987
Goodwill �  �  11,307 �  11,307
Intangible assets 3,919 2,338 4,540 �  10,798
Other non-current assets 1,570 12 �  �  1,582

Total non-current assets 52,409 14,353 16,613 �  83,374

Total assets R$ 70,096 R$ 22,508 R$ 16,613 R$ �  R$ 109,216

Liabilities and Equity:
Current liabilities:
Payables 5,383 3,004 �  �  8,387
Borrowings and financing 4,159 5,430 �  (7,855) 1,733
Derivative financial instruments 410 �  �  �  410

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 64

Provisions 1,224 289 �  �  1,513
Other current liabilities 4,365 1,130 �  �  5,495

Total current liabilities 15,540 9,853 �  (7,855) 17,538
Non-current liabilities:
Borrowings and financing 31,695 19,152 �  �  50,847
Derivative financial instruments 157 �  �  �  157
Provisions 4,393 7 65 �  4,465
Other non-current liabilities 6,787 3,582 �  �  10,369

Total non-current liabilities 43,031 22,741 65 �  65,838

Total liabilities 58,572 32,594 65 (7,855) 83,376
Equity:
Equity attributable to controlling
shareholders 11,524 (10,821) 16,187 7,855 24,746
Non-controlling interests �  735 360 �  1,095

Total equity 11,524 (10,086) 16,548 7,855 25,841

Total liabilities and equity 70,096 22,508 16,613 �  109,216

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of Oi.

S-24

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Oi S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013 under Brazilian GAAP

(in millions of reais)

Oi S.A.
consolidated

Income and
expenses of PT

Portugal
(A)

PT Portugal
purchase price
allocation

(B)

Oi S.A.
consolidated
pro forma

Net operating revenue 28,422 8,247 �  36,669
Cost of sales and services (15,259) (5,083) (454) (20,796)

Gross profit 13,163 3,164 (454) 15,872
Operating income (expenses):
Equity method of accounting (18) 1,263 (168) 1,078
Selling expenses (5,554) (674) �  (6,228)
General and administrative expenses (3,519) (1,348) (116) (4,983)
Other operating income 3,128 125 �  3,253
Other operating expenses (1,913) (115) �  (2,028)

(7,876) (748) (284) (8,908)

Profit before financial income (expenses) and
taxes 5,287 2,415 (738) 6,964
Financial income (expenses):
Financial income 1,375 428 �  1,804
Financial expenses (4,650) (1,392) �  (6,042)

Profit before income tax and social
contribution 2,012 1,452 (738) 2,726
Income tax and social contribution:
Current (418) (194) �  (612)
Deferred (101) (17) 166 48

Profit for the period 1,493 1,241 (572) 2,162

Profit attributable to controlling shareholders 1,493 1,078 (530) 2,041
Profit attributable to non-controlling
shareholders �  163 (42) 122
Net income applicable to each class of shares
(D):
Common shares 469 671
Preferred shares 1,024 1,369

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 66

Net income per share (D):

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 67